) - _

In accordance with

wese  [1Q03
Insolvency {England & v

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seons a2 10anand NOTiCe Of progress report in voluntary

v

Companies House

™ winding up
tion, please
: ce at
3 *ABXZUIOR*
A12 20/01/2018 4112
COMPANIES HOUSE
o Company details

Company number ’07 ITFWFW ’?’?

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | A&M Electrical Services Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Andrew Gordon

Surname Stoneman

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber’ The Shard

Street ’r 32 London Bridge Street

Post town London SE1 9SG

County/Region ‘

Postcode F—lff’_"_;""’i

Country {

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Paul David og:::;::g:ig::ot; tell us about

Surname Williams another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber‘ The Shard 93::':"‘::'5‘:23::‘;; ell us about

Street l 32 London Bridge Street another liquidator.
|

Post town | London SE1 9SG

County/Region ‘

Postcode T

Country (

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s

Period of progress report

From date

Rl [ [2lofife

To date

ol N[ [2lof17

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

RS YRR S

Signature date

b B[ BRfls

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Charlotte Tasker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

| e Duff & Phelps Ltd.

|

| e The Shard

| 32 London Bridge Street

|
Post town London SE1 9SG

County/Region

= [T
Country

’DX

Telephore

+44 (0) 20 7089 4700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

00 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@cempanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




-
DUFF & PHELPS

3 January 2018

Progress Report to
Creditors

A&M Electrical Services Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation)

Jaint Liquidators' Progress Report to Creditors
For the periad from 9 November 2016 to 8 November 2017

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 95G



A&M Electrical Services Limited (in Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report {o Creditors
3 January 2018

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

the Appointment Date 9 November 2016, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators

the Bank Lioyds Bank plc, with whom the Company banked

BEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators' external costs and expenses in dealing with the
Liquidation

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Liquidation

the Company

A&M Electrical Services Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(Company Number: 04107059}

the Director

Andrew Blythe, the sole director of the Company at the Appointment
Date

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Liquidators

Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Paul David Williams of Duff & Phelps
Ltd.

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a fioating charge is created
after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the company's net
property shall be made avaiiable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Director's Report

The Director's Report to Creditors pursuant o 5.98 of the Act, dated 9
November 2016

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1
95G

the Reporting Period

¢ November 2016 to 8 November 2017

RPS The Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended) — during
the Reporting Period there was a change in legislation and new rules
came into force on 6 April 2017

SiPS Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry Best Practice for

insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

DUFF&PHELPS



A&M Electrical Services Limited {in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 January 2018

Word or Phrase Definition

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Director outlining
the Company's financial position as at the Appointment Date

DUFF&PHELPS



A&M Electrical Services Limited (tn Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 January 2018

Contents

1. introduction

2 Background

3 Progress of the Liquidation

4. Investigations

5. Liabilities and Dividends

6. The Joint Liquidators' Costs and Expenses

7. The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
8. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

9. Conclusion

Appendices

1. The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
2. Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

3. Statement of Creditors' Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



A&M Electrical Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 January 2018

1.1

1.2

21

22

2.3

2.4

25

31

32

3.3

34

3.5

36

3.7

introduction

The purpose of this report is to detail the Joint Liquidators’ acts and deaiings together with the
conduct of the Liquidation during the Reporting Period.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Director's Report.

Background
The Joint Liguidators were appointed on the Appointment Date.

The Company's registered office is cfo Duff & Phelps Ltd., Level 14, The Shard, 32 London
Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG.

The Company's former registered office was 4th Floor, 7/10 Chandos Street, Cavendish Square,
London, W1G 8DQ.

The Company's principal activity was the provision of electrical and plumbing services.

Copies of the Report to Creditors can be provided upon request.

Progress of the Liquidation

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed and financed
in the Reporting Period are set out in the remainder of this report.

Furniture & Equipment

The Company's tangible assets comprised of office furniture and computer equipment. The book
value of these assets as per the last filed accounts totalled £623 and £709, respectively (£1,332).

An offer of £1,110 plus VAT from Willow Electrical Services Ltd, the parent company, was
accepted. The Joint Liquidators considered the offer as being in the best interest of creditors as
the estimated costs for collecting, securing and marketing the tangible assets for sale
outweighed their potential realisable value. Furthermore, a prefessional valuation was deemed
unnecessary as the costs would have been disproportionate to their realisable value. This
disclosure has been made in accordance with SIP 13.

The sale consideration was received in full during the Reporting Period. No further realisations
are expected.

Baok Debts

As per the SOA, outstanding book debts totalled £49,725, including £22,500 of inter-company
debts. It was considered that the Estimated to Realise Value would be £13,500.

The Joint Liquidators cenducted a review of the Company’s sales ledger and pursued the
outstanding balances. As a direct consequence, realisations in the Reporting Period total
£49 186 and have exceeded estimates as per the SOA.

Having reviewed the Company's records, it would appear that the inter-company debt relates to
historic inter-company adjustments. The Director has advised that this debt is no longer
outstanding. Due to the age of the debt (the balance dates back to 2005), there is a lack of

DUFF&PHELPS



A&M Electrical Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 January 2018

substantiating evidence. However, enquiries are ongoing to confirm the validity of the debt. An
update will be provided to creditors in the next progress report.

Motor Vehicles

38 The Company’s fleet of second-hand commercial vans was sold by the Director for £3,555 prior
to the Appointment Date. The Joint Liquidators have reviewed the disposal and have concluded
that it was carried out at a fair value and to an unconnected party.

39 The funds from the disposal were transferred into the Liquidation estate during the Reporting
Period for the benefit of the creditors.

3.10  No further realisations are expected.
Cash at Bank

3.11  As at the Appointment Date, the Company held £16,423 in its current account with the Bank.
These funds were transferred into the Liquidation estate during the Reporting Period.

3.12  No further realisations are anticipated.
Other Receoipts

3.13  Arefund of £190 was received from the DVLA in respect of a motor vehicle tax refund.

4. Investigations

4.1 The Joint Liquidators have filed their confidential report with BEIS regarding the conduct of the
Directar. This is a statutory requirement.

4.2 The Joint Liquidators also have a duty to investigate the affairs and business of the Company to
maximise realisations for the benefit of the creditors. In carrying out our investigations, the Joint
Liquidators completed tasks such as, the review of the questionnaire submitted by the Director
of the Company, a full review of pre appointment transactions by way of bank statemenis and
obtaining and cross referencing SAGE back up.

43 A number of enquiries are still ongoing in this regard. At present, it is unclear if these will resuit
in additional realisations for the benefit of the creditors. Further information will be provided to
creditors regarding the outcome of these enquiries and the Joint Liquidators' recommendations
in due course.

5. Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors

5.1 The Company does not have any secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

52 Agreed preferential claims in the Liquidation total £9,901 and consist of employee claims for
arrears of pay and accrued holiday pay.

53 The RPS has a subrogated claim of £5,271 foliowing payments made to the employees from the
National Insurance Fund.

DUFF&PHELPS



ASM Electrical Services Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 January 2018

54

55

56

57

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

A distribution of 100p in the £ was made to the preferential creditors in the Reporting Period, An
amount totalling £1,536 remains unclaimed by preferential creditors.

Praescribed Part

The Prescribed Part does not apply in this case as there is no floating charge against the
Company's property.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The Joint Liquidators have received non-preferential unsecured claims totalling £275,663. The
ciaims can be broken down as follows:

Creditor £
HMRC 117,215
Trade creditors 65,490
Employees (unsecured element) 92,958
Total 275,663

At present a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors is unlikely. However, this is subject
to the outcome of the Joint Liquidators' ongoing enquiries at Section 4. A further update will be
provided to creditors in due course.

The Joint Liquidators' Costs and Expenses

The Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved by unsecured creditors on the basis of time
properly incurred by them and their staff in attending to matters during the Liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators’ revised fee estimate of £68,333 was approved by creditors on 8
September 2017. Remuneration totalling £38,440 was drawn by the Joint Liquidators during the
Reporting Period.

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Reporting Period were £77,247, representing 263 hours,
with the average hourly rate being £284. An analysis of these cosls is attached at Appendix 2.
Time is charged in 6 minute units. Whilst total time costs exceed the revised fee estimate, the
Joint Liquidators reserve the right to increase their fee estimate should future realisations allow.

Administration & Planning

The Joint Liguidators are highly regulated, being required to conform to insolvency legislation,
industry Best Practice policies (Statements of Insclvency Practice) and relevant case law.
Obligations include undertaking case reviews and managing the Joint Liquidators’ diary
system and case management system. Consequently, this work may not provide a financial
benefit to creditors. As per the revised fee estimate, it was anticipated that costs associated
with Administration & Planning would total £21,243.

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £28,146 in dealing
with statutory matters, case reviews, cashiering and accounting and strategy planning & control.

DUFF & PHELPS



ASM Electrical Services Limiled (In Creditors’ Volunlary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Progress Report 1o Creditors
3 January 2018

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

71

8.1

Investigations

It is a statutory requirement that the Joint Liquidators provide a report to BEIS on the conduct of
the Director in his management of the Company to determine their unfitness to act in such a role.
The Joint Liquidators also have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to maximise
realisations for the benefit of the creditors.

As per the revised fee estimate it was anticipated that costs associated with Investigations would
totai £18,455. Time costs incurred during the Reporting Period total £18,455.

Realisation of Assets

1t was anticipated that the Joint Liquidators would incur time costs of £5,747 in reviewing and
collecting the sales ledger and a further £1,506 in dealing with the Company's furniture,
equipment and motor vehicles.

Total time costs incurred in the Reporting Period were £7,253. Asset realisations in the Reporting
Period total £70,475. No further costs are envisaged in this regard.

Creditors

As per the Joint Liquidators' revised fee estimate, it was anticipated that time costs totalling
£21,382 would be incurred in dealing with creditor queries and claims, adjudicating preferential
claims and paying a dividend to preferential creditors.

Time costs incurred in the Reporting Period total £23,393. A 100p in the £ dividend was paid to
the preferential creditors in the Reporting Period.

The Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The Joint Liquidators' estimated expenses for the Liquidation total £2,867. Total expenses paid
during the Reporting Period were £2,336. An analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses for the
Reporting Period are attached at Appendix 2.

Included in the expenses are the Joint Liquidators’ Category 1 Disbursements totalling £240. The
Joint Liquidators have not incurred any Category 2 Disbursements during the Reporting Period.

The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detailed Receipts and Payments Account for the Reporting Period is shown in Appendix 1.
As at the end of the Reporting Period, there was a balance of £20,334 held in the Liquidation
estate including VAT receivable of £2,139.

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Further information regarding creditors’ rights and obtaining further information or challenging
the Joint Liquidators’ fees is attached at Appendix 3.

DUFF&PHELPS



A&M Electrical Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)}
Joint Liquidators' Progress Report to Creditors
3 January 2018

9.1

9.2

Conclusion

The Joint Liquidators are required to provide a progress report within two months of the end of
the next 12 months of the Liquidation. If all outstanding matters, as detailed above, are finalised
sooner, the Joint Liquidators will proceed to close the case.

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, piease contact Charlotte Tasker of this
office.

Yours faithfully

Paul Williams
Joint Liquidator

DUFF&PHELPS



A&M Electrical Services Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 January 2018

Appendix 1

The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS



The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the Reporting Pertod

Statement of
Affairs The Reporting
Period
£ £
Asset Realisations
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment 1,110.00
3.555.00 Motor Vehicles 3,565.00
13.500.00 Debtors 49,185.67
16.423.18 Cash at Bank 16,423.18
Sundry Refund 190.41
Bank Interest 10.43
70,474.69
Cost of Realisations
Liquidators' Remuneration (38,440.00)
Liquidators' Disbursements {240.40)
Tax Agents {400.00)
Stationary & Postage (180.52)
Storage Costs (1,242.56)
Statutory Advertising (253.80)
Bank Charges {18.70)
(41,775.88)
{14,885.50) Preferential Creditors
Arrears of Wages & Accrued Holiday Pay (100p/£) 17/10/17 (8.365.08)
(8,365.08)
Balance in hand 20,333.63
Represented By
VAT Receivable 2,139.06
Dividends Account 1,631.96
16,562.61

Current Account

20,333.63




A&M Electriczt Services Limited {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Credilors
. 3 January 2018

Appendix 2

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs for the Reporting Period

Hours
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senlor Assistant Support  Total Time Avg
Director Hours Cost(£) Hourly
Rate (£)
Administration & Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0.40 10.50 5.05 560 0.20 2175 7.608.00 34979
Cashiering & Accounting 0.00 3.70 210 19.30 0.70 2580 597050 23141
Dealing with Directors & Management 0.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 070 301.00 43000
IPS Set Up & Mainienance 0.00 020 0.80 0.50 0.00 1.50 43200 288.09
nsurance 0.00 0.00 0.40 000 000 040 13500 34000
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Nofices) 8.50 1.90 5.95 12.50 0.00 2085 542400 260.14
Strategy. Planning & Control 1.00 6.00 8.70 220 120 1810 682400 357.28
Tax Compliance/Planning 0.00 0.30 0.50 470 1.10 6.60 145050 219.77
Craditors
Communications with Creditors/Empioyees 0.00 2.00 0.30 20.30 0.20 2280 481000 21096
Non-Pref Creditors/Employee Claims Handling 0.00 2.50 10.20 17.40 0.00 3010 7.849.00 26076
Pref Creditor Claims Agdjudication & Distribution 0.00 6.70 11.05 15.60 4.90 38.25 10,733.50  280.61
Investigations
CDDA Reports & Communication 0.00 2.00 29.70 1.00 000 3270 11,127.00 34028
Financial Review & Investigations 0.10 0.00 53,70 0.00 000 13.80 471800 24188
Forensic Dales Ledger investigation 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.00 261000 43500
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 0.00 4.10 870 540 0.00 1820 5747.00 31577
Plant, Machinery, Fixiures & Motor Vehicles 0.00 0.30 4.05 0.00 0.00 435 150600 346.21
Total Hours: 2.00 46.90 101.20 104.50 8.30 26290

Total Fees Clalmed (£):  1,200.00 20,069.00 34,375.00 19,652.00 1,950.50 77,246.50 293.82



Anatysis of the Joint Liguidatory Expenses for the Reporting Pariod

[Notes  Company Type of Activiy Activity Fev Basin Originat Amounts Amounts | | Varance €
Estimam | | Incurred o Paid o
foxct. VATIE| | Oaw {sxcl.  Data (excl,
VAT E VAT) L
t [ onat )
2 LB Group Limiied Tax Complante Aduceo i) bssiztance wih gl lax matiers Time cosis 1,000 004 400.00 400 004 /00008
v} preparipg Lo retuma.-
3 Totsi Dwta Mansgemant Limied Stxlutoty Compbanc  Stocage of (he Joint Administratons’ casc. Ges  As incurad 500 1,42 58 1,242 55| (142.55)
0 the Company's statutosy books st
recods,
4 Azcuple Maing Serdcas Limged Compliance ionoty & #e3180¢ . As incurred M5 100 52 180.52| 214 48
5 Bank Chames . As inCiamed 50 0 1870 18 70 31308
2 Couns Adwisng Linvtad & y Compl & Y g As Incumed 0.00] 253.80 25380 {253
Totat Profamicnal Advisor Cosis 1.845.00, 209858 200538 [5]
Disburm monts.
? Catagory 1
) Stetutory- Agvatising As tncurmod 189 &80 &0l
[ Bond Premium. i As incured @5 2500 225
10 Couner Cosly: As incumod 30 000 [
11 Trned Expenses As incutTad [ 15 40 15 4
Tou! Crtegory 1 DiRurmmems. [TT % 328.00 240,
12 Category 2 T N
Pone: ) 0 00f 0.00 0 %0
Totai Category 2 Disburmments .00 .00 0.00]
13 Toui Emimated Etplnﬂl NET TOTAL 2,4%.20] 242058 FETT R 1

Tt s fo Eximated EXpansd § Scheduls

Joint Liquedsion choce of prodessicnal achisors wll be bazed on thew parcaption of Ihe expéniences And abitly of 1he respectie dons/nderadeais (0 perform Thew wok. the
complexsdy Bnd Aotk of the SESINAMANL &% the DAss of thei ise

1B Group Limded are natrucied 10 provide advice in Telistion 10 1he Company's tax maliers.

Books and records of the Company stored of-ste wdh Tolat Dats Mansgement Limied ks 21 loas! the durmticn of the Liquidation plus ong you. In addA0n d 15 @ SRSy
requiremeant that books and fecords of the Jowd Liquadalors muat be kept K 6 yoars star the conclusion of i Ligus Cosls hune dus 10 iha
9 of recorcs and

Maikng COBLE Tor 3andng [he STMUO™Y COMMUNICEICNS 10 thi COMBIY'S Greddon.

Bank chirpes will be lnicd sgamsl Lhe Joint Lquikision” esisle account by the dank, for penersl “coounl adimunistratics

Statulory Bthartising in tha London GZetts is requsred under nschancy legsiziion.

Category | Dishursements 2 piyments 10 iNGRpondenl hird paries whens thode is SPRcic wap rwGty el 0ihel

Statutory shor 60y 1 the London Gazells is mauined undesr nsohancy Jepisieon

This is & stMutory cequersmant and the cos! is based on the welue of s3sels aveiibie 1o unsscured credtors
Couner coats or prowkng agents ! schisors wiih impoviant decumaniat:on

T glothe C

Catagocy 2 Disbursements &t costs 1hat am dewclly referable 1o Ihe Liquidalion bt nat a pryment fo an ncapendent thad paty

Tha totzl i P {san emi based an infi tion af the i of the Liguidation The asth shouid therefors be rested with
LautiON 83 MATHETR A e Ilkbly (o Charge over the (e of Ihe Ligquidation. All CORs Riv SXpresees nit of VAT,




A&M Electrical Sesvices Limited {In Craditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditars
3 January 2018

Appendix 3

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF & PHELPS



A&M Electrical Services Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Progress Report to Creditors
3 January 2018

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

‘Office-holder’ is the Liquidator
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Liquidators

information regarding the fees and disbursements of Liquidators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case, is in a document called “A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and
downioaded from Duff & Phelps’ website at http://www duffandphelps.com/uk-restructuring/creditor-
guides (click on the document ‘Liquidation (appointment from 1 October 2015). Should you require a
copy. please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under Rule 18.9

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court
may make a written request to the office-holder for further information concerning remuneration or
expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and a response will be
provided within 14 days of receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse to Court, application to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-
holder must respend to a request.

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’s remuneration and expenses under Rule
18.34

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may make
an application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses incurred are
excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration is inappropriate. The
application to Court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report where
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question occurs.

DUFF&PHELPS



